
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF 
THE COUNCIL 

HELD ON 23 FEBRUARY 2017 FROM 8.00 PM TO 9.40 PM 
 

Members Present 
Councillors: Bob Pitts (Mayor), Rob Stanton (Deputy Mayor), Mark Ashwell, Alistair Auty, 
Parry Batth, Laura Blumenthal, Chris Bowring, Prue Bray, David Chopping, 
UllaKarin Clark, Gary Cowan, Andy Croy, Richard Dolinski, Lindsay Ferris, 
Michael Firmager, Kate Haines, Mike Haines, Emma Hobbs, Tim Holton, Dianne King, 
John Jarvis, Clive Jones, Norman Jorgensen, Pauline Jorgensen, John Kaiser, David Lee, 
Abdul Loyes, Charles Margetts, Julian McGhee-Sumner, Ken Miall, Philip Mirfin, 
Stuart Munro, Ian Pittock, Anthony Pollock, Malcolm Richards, Angus Ross, 
Beth Rowland, ImogenShepherd-Dubey, Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey, Chris Smith, 
Bill Soane, Alison Swaddle, Simon Weeks, Oliver Whittle and Shahid Younis 
 
75. WELCOME TO NEW COUNCILLOR  
The Mayor welcomed Councillor Imogen Shepherd-DuBey, newly elected Member for 
Emmbrook, to her first Council meeting. 
 
76. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Keith Baker, Charlotte Haitham 
Taylor, John Halsall, Pauline Helliar-Symons, Philip Houldsworth, Barrie Patman, David 
Sleight, Wayne Smith and Paul Swaddle.  
 
77. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
Councillor Gary Cowan sought clarification regarding points of order which was provided 
by the Mayor.  A member of the public sought to raise of a point of order but this was ruled 
inadmissible as it was not in accordance with the Council Procedure Rules contained 
within the Council’s Constitution.   
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 17 November 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Mayor subject to the following amendments: 
 
In Minute 62 ‘Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel on Members’ Allowances 
Levels,’ insertion of ‘That Special Responsibility Allowances or Non Executive Member 
payments should be limited to one per Member, being the one with the highest value, to 
bring the Council into line with the industry standard;’ between ‘2) that Recommendation 
(3)’ and ‘not be adopted;’ 
 
The Minutes of the Extraordinary meeting of the Council held on 6 December 2016 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Mayor.  
 
78. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
Councillor Chris Smith declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Agenda Item 77 
Auditor Appointment 2017/18 on the grounds that he was employed by KPMG, one of the 
five audit firms which the Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) could select 
from.  He left the meeting during discussion of this item and did not vote on this item. 
 
79. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
In accordance with the agreed procedure the Mayor invited members of the public to 
submit questions to the appropriate Members. 
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Agenda Item 82.



 

 
80.1 John Russell asked the Executive Member for Highways and Transport the 

following question:  
Question 
The Council is currently updating its Transport Plan.  What is the 2016-17 budget spend 
on transport across the Borough and how much is being spent on the following elements : 
(a) Highway maintenance; (b) Traffic management of the existing road network, eg traffic 
lights, islands and speed controls; (d) Bus services; (e) Community transport and (f) 
Responsive transport. 
 
Answer: 
The answer is as follows: 
 
Revenue 

 £1.4million on highway maintenance, that is reactive road and footway repairs 
including patching and potholes; 

 £480,000 on traffic management of the existing road network that includes minor 
traffic schemes, signing and lining, Traffic Regulation Orders, road safety activities, 
traffic signal maintenance, traffic surveys and data collection; 

 £734,000 on bus services; and 

 £98,000 on community transport and responsive transport. 
 
On the capital side there are numerous highway and transport capital projects and 
initiatives and these are all listed in the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 
Of the capital sums allocated to highways and transport there is £2.28million per annum 
allocated to “Carriageway Structural Maintenance” which includes the annual road 
resurfacing programme, where the Borough’s roads are assessed to identify those most in 
need of treatment, including their structural condition and usage. 
 
Supplementary Question: 
Would the Council please make this information available to the wider public by including it 
on your website in order to present a more complete picture of the highways and transport 
expenditure across the Borough, information on an element not covered by my original 
question; namely new roadworks.  If so could you also include on the website, details of 
the cost and length of new roadworks over the same period? 
 
Supplementary Answer: 
We will be making notes of those and we will discuss this obviously with the relevant 
Officers and with the finance people and the web people, and find out how much of that 
can be provided and how. 
 
80.2 Guy Grandison asked the Executive Member for Economic Development and 

Finance the following question:  
Question 
Could the Executive Member for Finance tell me what Capital investments the Council will 
be making in Earley as part of the 2017/18 budget? 
 
Answer 
The schemes included in the Budget, specific to only the area of Earley are: the expansion 
of Loddon Primary School £2.4m over the next 2 years and the proposed expansion of 
Aldryngton Primary at £4.8m over the next 2 years. 
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However, there are a number of other programmes in the capital vision which though 
Borough wide involves additional investment in Earley.  Amongst these are: 

 Schools urgent maintenance 

 School kitchens maintenance  

 Schools LED enhancement (that is lighting)  

 Special Education Needs 

 Enhancing provision for children and young people with disabilities 

 Highway drainage schemes 

 Street lighting column structural testing 

 Highway infrastructure flood alleviation schemes 

 Highways carriageways structural maintenance 

 Highways footway structural maintenance  

 LED streetlight replacement programme 

 Traffic signal upgrade programme 

 Wokingham Borough wide cycle network 

 Sports provision across the Borough 

 Waste schemes and 

 Library service  
 

I would also like to stress that even where capital investment is made outside the area of 
Earley, it is also of benefit to the residents of Earley, as they can utilise the roads and 
community facilities and other facilities beyond their immediate boundaries. 
 
Supplementary Question: 
Based on this would you agree that this Council is supporting Earley in a fair manner? 
 
Supplementary Answer:  
I believe that we spend money in Earley in a financially responsible manner.  
 
81. PETITIONS  
There were no petitions submitted. 
 
82. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
The Mayor informed Members that that week he had attended the Poppy Awards 
Presentation and on behalf of the Council, had received a certificate of appreciation. 
 
83. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN ASSOCIATED REPORTS  
The Council considered four reports which together comprised a single Agenda item: 
 

 the Housing Revenue Account Budget 2017/20 as set out on Agenda pages 53 to 66; 

 the Capital Programme and Strategy 2017/20 as set out on Agenda pages 67 to 84; 

 the Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 as set out on Agenda pages 85 to 128; 

 the Medium Term Financial Plan 2017/20 – Revenue Budget Submission on Agenda 
pages 129 to 134, subject to the tabled amended statutory resolution 2017/18, 
Updated Parish Precepts 2017/18 and Updated Council Tax by Band and Parish 
2017/18. 

 
The Mayor reminded Members that a total of 90 minutes would be set aside for debate. 
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Councillor Julian McGhee-Sumner, Deputy Leader of the Council, made a statement on 
the 2017/18 budget (attached as Appendix A to the Minutes). 
 
Councillor Lindsay Ferris, the Leader of the Opposition, then made his Budget statement 
on behalf of the Liberal Democrat Group (attached as Appendix B to the Minutes). 
 
Following the two speeches, Members discussed the various aspects of the proposed 
budget in detail.   
 
83.1 Housing Revenue Account Budget 2017/20  
It was proposed by Councillor Julian McGhee-Sumner and seconded by Councillor 
Anthony Pollock that the recommendations as set out on Agenda page 53 be approved. 
 
Upon being put to the vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED That the following be approved: 
 
1) The Housing Revenue Account budget; 
 
2) Council house dwelling rents be reduced by 1% effective from April 2017 in line with 

the Welfare Reform and Work Bill 2015; 
 
3) Garage rents be increased by 1.9% effective from April 2017 in line with council 

fees and charges; 
 
4) Shared Equity Rents will be increased by 2% based on September RPI, effective 

from April 2017; 
 
5) Tenant Service Charges are set in line with estimated costs; 
 
6) The Housing Major Repairs (capital) programme for 2017/18 as set out in Appendix 

C; 
 
7) Sheltered room guest charges increase from £8.20 per night to £9.00 effective from 

April 2017. 
 
83.2 Capital Programme and Strategy 2017/20  
It was proposed by Councillor Julian McGhee-Sumner and seconded by Councillor 
Anthony Pollock that the Capital Programme and Strategy for 2017/20, as set out on 
Agenda pages 67 to 83, be approved. 
 
Upon being put to the vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED  That : 
 
1) the Capital Programme and Strategy for 2017/20,  as set out in Appendix A to the 

report be approved; 
 
2) the draft vision for capital investment over the next 10 years, as set out in Appendix 

B to the report be noted; and 
 
3) the developer contribution S106 and CIL as set out in Appendix C to the report be 
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noted, noting that the S106 and CIL values are estimated and approval is sought up 
to the scheme budget.  

 
83.3 Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18  
It was proposed by Councillor Julian McGhee-Sumner and seconded by Councillor 
Anthony Pollock that the recommendations as set out on Agenda page 85 be approved. 
 
Councillor Lindsay Ferris requested that it be recorded that the Liberal Democrat Group 
had voted against the proposals contained in the report. 
 
Upon being put to the vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED  That the following be approved: 
1) Capital Prudential indicators, 2017/18; 
 
2)  Borrowing Strategy 2017/18; 
 
3)  Annual Investment Strategy 2017/18; 
 
4) Flexible use of capital receipts strategy;  
  
5) Minimum Revenue Provision Policy; and 
 
6)  Treasury Indicators: limits to borrowing activity 2017/18. 
 
83.4 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2017/20  
It was proposed by Councillor Julian McGhee-Sumner and seconded by Councillor Anthony 
Pollock that the Medium Term Financial Plan for 2017/20, including the Revenue Budget 
Submission for 2017/18 and the Statutory Resolution setting out the 2017/18 Council Tax 
levels, as amended and tabled at the meeting, be approved. 
 
In line with the requirements of the ‘The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2014’, a recorded vote was taken. 
 

FOR AGAINST ABSTAINED 

Mark Ashwell Prue Bray Ian Pittock 

Alistair Auty Gary Cowan Bob Pitts 

Parry Batth  Andy Croy Rob Stanton 

Laura Blumenthal  Lindsay Ferris  

Chris Bowring Clive Jones   

David Chopping Beth Rowland   

UllaKarin Clark Imogen Shepherd-DuBey  

Richard Dolinski Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey  

Michael Firmager   

Kate Haines   

Mike Haines   

Emma Hobbs   

Tim Holton   

John Jarvis   

Norman Jorgensen   

Pauline Jorgensen    

John Kaiser   
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Dianne King   

David Lee   

Abdul Loyes   

Charles Margetts   

Julian McGhee-Sumner   

Ken Miall   

Philip Mirfin   

Stuart Munro   

Anthony Pollock   

Malcolm Richards   

Angus Ross   

Chris Smith    

Bill Soane    

Alison Swaddle   

Simon Weeks   

Oliver Whittle   

Shahid Younis    

 
Upon being put to the vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) the Medium Term Financial Plan for 2017/20 including the revenue budget submission 

for 2017/18 be approved; 
 
2) the Statutory Resolution that sets out the 2017/18 council tax levels. (Appendix A), as 

tabled at the meeting, be approved and that it be noted that that at its meeting on 26th 
January 2017 Special Council Executive calculated the following amounts for the year 
2017/18 in accordance with regulations made under Section 31B of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, as amended by the Localism Act 2011 and the Local 
Government Finance Act 2012:- 

 
(a) 67,433.40 being the amount calculated by the Council, (Item T) in accordance with 

regulation 31B of the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 
1992 (as amended by the Localism Act 2011 and the Local Government Finance Act 
2012), as its council tax base for the year 

 

          

(b) Part of the Council's area.        

          

 Arborfield and 
Newland 

1,263.4        

 Barkham 1,526.9        

 Charvil 1,409.3        

 Earley 11,755.9        

 Finchampstead 5,725.0        

 Remenham 321.9         

 Ruscombe 501.5        

 St. Nicholas Hurst 1,053.1        

 Shinfield 5,144.0        

 Sonning 808.3        

 Swallowfield 1,006.0        

 Twyford 2,994.5        
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 Wargrave 2,098.3         
 Winnersh 3,897.1        

 Wokingham 14,685.2        

 Wokingham 
Without 

3,109.9        

 Woodley 10,133.1        

  67,433.4        

          

 being the amounts calculated by the Council, in accordance with regulation 6 of the 
Regulations, as the amounts of its council tax base for the year for dwellings in those 
parts of its area to which a parish precept relates. 

          

2. Calculate that the Council Tax requirement for the Council’s own purposes for 
2017/18 (excluding Parish precepts) is £91,660,197. This includes £4,300,902 in 
respect of the Adult Social Care precept for 2017/18; this is based on a 3% increase 
on the 2016/17 council tax level and a 2% increase on the 2015/16 council tax level. 

          

3. That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 2016/2017 
in accordance with Sections 32 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, 
amended by the Localism Act 2011. However, the precepts shown below for the 
parishes of Arborfield, Earley and Winnersh are provisional and are subject to 
approval at the parishes annual precept meetings between February 14th and 
February 22nd 2017. The precept shown below for the Royal Berkshire Fire Authority 
is also provisional subject to approval at a meeting of the Fire Authority on  27 
February 2017:- 

          

(a) £300,610,752 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for 
the items set out in Section 31A(2)(a) to (f) of the Act taking into 
account all precepts issued to it by parish councils 

          

(b) (£205,018,692) being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for 
the items set out in Section 31A(3)(a) to (d) of the Act 

          

(c) £95,592,061 being the amount by which the aggregate at 3(a) above, exceeds 
the aggregate at 3(b) above, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act, as its council tax 
requirement for the year (Item R) 

          

(d)  £1,417.58 being the amount at 3(c) above (Item R), all divided by 1(a) above 
(Item T), calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 31B 
of the Act, as the 'basic amount of its Council Tax for the year 
(including Parish precepts). 

          

(e) £3,931,863 being the aggregate amount of all special items (parish precepts) 
referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act (as per the table below). 

          

  2017/18  2016/17 Council 

  TAX  PARISH  PARISH  TAX  PARISH  PARISH Tax 

  BASE PRECEPT BAND D  BASE PRECEPT BAND D Increase 

   £ £   £ £ % 

 Arborfield and Newland 1,263.4 95,150 75.31  1,260.0 87,866 69.73 8.00 

 Barkham 1,526.9 46,342 30.35  1,440.6 42,342 29.39 3.26 
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 Charvil 1,409.3 40,715 28.89  1,399.6 39,655 28.33 1.97 

 Earley 11,755.9 812,780 69.14  11,704.0 778,784 66.54 3.91 

 Finchampstead 5,725.0 126,944 22.17  5,665.3 123,848 21.86 1.41 

 Remenham 321.9 23,150 71.92  317.5 22,250 70.08 2.63 

 Ruscombe 501.5 10,266 20.47  497.9 10,266 20.62 (0.72) 

 St. Nicholas Hurst 1,053.1 30,000 28.49  1,044.2 25,035 23.98 18.83 

 Shinfield 5,144.0 341,047 66.30  4,780.7 316,950 66.30 0.00 

 Sonning 808.3 35,568 44.00  806.9 34,700 43.00 2.32 

 Swallowfield 1,006.0 19,308 19.19  995.1 19,108 19.20 (0.06) 

 Twyford 2,994.5 77,921 26.02  2,961.5 67,798 22.89 13.66 

 Wargrave 2,098.3 168,345 80.23  2,085.0 161,465 77.44 3.60 

 Winnersh 3,897.1 110,521 28.36  3,801.3 107,801 28.36 0.00 

 Wokingham 14,685.2 766,961 52.23  14,294.6 710,990 49.74 5.01 

 Wokingham Without 3,109.9 145,543 46.80  3,107.1 145,415 46.80 (0.00) 

 Woodley 10,133.1 1,081,303 106.71  9,840.1 1,039,607 105.65 1.00 

          

 Total / Average 67,433.4 3,931,863 58.31  66,001.4 3,733,880 56.57 3.07 

          

(f)  £1,359.27 being the amount at 3(d) above less the result given by dividing the 
amount at 3(e) above by the amount at 1(a) above,  calculated by 
the Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the 
basic amount of its council tax for the year for dwellings in those 
parts of its area to which no special items relates. 

          

4. That it be noted that for the year 2017/2018 the Police and Crime Commissioner for 
the Thames Valley has issued a precept to the Council in accordance with Section 40 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 for each category of dwellings in the 
Council's area as indicated in the table below. The Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority is due to approve its precept on 27th February 2017, and their provisional 
precept has been used based on the report going to their management committee on 
14th February 2017. 

          

5. That the Council in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts shown in the tables below as 
the amounts of Council Tax for 2017/2018 for each part of its area and for each of the 
categories of dwellings. 

          

 SUMMARY OF COUNCIL TAX 2017/2018 
          

 Valuation Bands 

          

  A B C D E F G H 

          

 Wokingham Borough 
Council  

906.18 1,057.21 1,208.24 1,359.27 1,661.33 1,963.39 2,265.45 2,718.54 

 Thames Valley Police 
Authority 

113.52 132.44 151.36 170.28 208.12 245.96 283.80 340.56 

 Royal Berkshire Fire 
Authority 

41.66 48.60 55.55 62.49 76.38 90.26 104.15 124.98 

          

 Aggregate of Council Tax Requirement for each parish and the borough for 
each part of the Council's area:- 
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 Arborfield and Newland 956.39 1,115.78 1,275.18 1,434.58 1,753.38 2,072.17 2,390.97 2,869.16 

 Barkham 926.41 1,080.82 1,235.22 1,389.62 1,698.42 2,007.23 2,316.03 2,779.24 

 Charvil 925.44 1,079.68 1,233.92 1,388.16 1,696.64 2,005.12 2,313.60 2,776.32 

 Earley 952.27 1,110.99 1,269.70 1,428.41 1,745.83 2,063.26 2,380.68 2,856.82 

 Finchampstead 920.96 1,074.45 1,227.95 1,381.44 1,688.43 1,995.41 2,302.40 2,762.88 

 Remenham 954.13 1,113.15 1,272.17 1,431.19 1,749.23 2,067.27 2,385.32 2,862.38 

 Ruscombe 919.83 1,073.13 1,226.44 1,379.74 1,686.35 1,992.96 2,299.57 2,759.48 

 St. Nicholas Hurst 925.17 1,079.37 1,233.56 1,387.76 1,696.15 2,004.54 2,312.93 2,775.52 

 Shinfield 950.38 1,108.78 1,267.17 1,425.57 1,742.36 2,059.16 2,375.95 2,851.14 

 Sonning 935.51 1,091.43 1,247.35 1,403.27 1,715.11 2,026.95 2,338.78 2,806.54 

 Swallowfield 918.97 1,072.14 1,225.30 1,378.46 1,684.78 1,991.11 2,297.43 2,756.92 

 Twyford 923.53 1,077.45 1,231.37 1,385.29 1,693.13 2,000.97 2,308.82 2,770.58 

 Wargrave 959.67 1,119.61 1,279.56 1,439.50 1,759.39 2,079.28 2,399.17 2,879.00 

 Winnersh 925.09 1,079.27 1,233.45 1,387.63 1,695.99 2,004.35 2,312.72 2,775.26 

 Wokingham 941.00 1,097.83 1,254.67 1,411.50 1,725.17 2,038.83 2,352.50 2,823.00 

 Wokingham Without 937.38 1,093.61 1,249.84 1,406.07 1,718.53 2,030.99 2,343.45 2,812.14 

 Woodley 977.32 1,140.21 1,303.09 1,465.98 1,791.75 2,117.53 2,443.30 2,931.96 

          

 Aggregate of Council Tax Requirements for each part 
of the Council's area:- 

   

 Arborfield and Newland 1,111.57 1,296.82 1,482.09 1,667.35 2,037.88 2,408.39 2,778.92 3,334.70 

 Barkham 1,081.59 1,261.86 1,442.13 1,622.39 1,982.92 2,343.45 2,703.98 3,244.78 

 Charvil 1,080.62 1,260.72 1,440.83 1,620.93 1,981.14 2,341.34 2,701.55 3,241.86 

 Earley 1,107.45 1,292.03 1,476.61 1,661.18 2,030.33 2,399.48 2,768.63 3,322.36 

 Finchampstead 1,076.14 1,255.49 1,434.86 1,614.21 1,972.93 2,331.63 2,690.35 3,228.42 

 Remenham 1,109.31 1,294.19 1,479.08 1,663.96 2,033.73 2,403.49 2,773.27 3,327.92 

 Ruscombe 1,075.01 1,254.17 1,433.35 1,612.51 1,970.85 2,329.18 2,687.52 3,225.02 

 St. Nicholas Hurst 1,080.35 1,260.41 1,440.47 1,620.53 1,980.65 2,340.76 2,700.88 3,241.06 

 Shinfield 1,105.56 1,289.82 1,474.08 1,658.34 2,026.86 2,395.38 2,763.90 3,316.68 

 Sonning 1,090.69 1,272.47 1,454.26 1,636.04 1,999.61 2,363.17 2,726.73 3,272.08 

 Swallowfield 1,074.15 1,253.18 1,432.21 1,611.23 1,969.28 2,327.33 2,685.38 3,222.46 

 Twyford 1,078.71 1,258.49 1,438.28 1,618.06 1,977.63 2,337.19 2,696.77 3,236.12 

 Wargrave 1,114.85 1,300.65 1,486.47 1,672.27 2,043.89 2,415.50 2,787.12 3,344.54 

 Winnersh 1,080.27 1,260.31 1,440.36 1,620.40 1,980.49 2,340.57 2,700.67 3,240.80 

 Wokingham 1,096.18 1,278.87 1,461.58 1,644.27 2,009.67 2,375.05 2,740.45 3,288.54 

 Wokingham Without 1,092.56 1,274.65 1,456.75 1,638.84 2,003.03 2,367.21 2,731.40 3,277.68 

 Woodley 1,132.50 1,321.25 1,510.00 1,698.75 2,076.25 2,453.75 2,831.25 3,397.50 

 
3) that in the event that there are any changes to the provisional precept of the Fire 

Authority, arising from their precept setting meeting being held on 27 February, the 
Director of Corporate Services is delegated authority to enact all relevant changes to 
the MTFP, Statutory Resolution and council tax levels. 

 
84. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REPORT 2016-17  
The Council considered the Treasury Management Mid-Year Report for 2016/17 as set out 
on Agenda pages 135 to 160. The Treasury Management Mid Year Report 2016/17 
detailed the treasury management operations during the first six months of 2016/17. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Julian McGhee-Sumner and seconded by Councillor 
Anthony Pollock that the recommendations as set out on Agenda page 135 be approved. 
 
Upon being put to the vote it was: 
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RESOLVED That:  
 
1) the mid-year Treasury Management report for 2016/17 be approved; 
 
2) the actual 2016/17 prudential indicators within the report be noted; 
 
85. AUDITOR APPOINTMENT 2018/19  
The Council considered a report regarding the appointment of the Council’s external 
auditor as set out on Agenda pages 161 to 164. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Julian McGhee-Sumner and seconded by Councillor 
Anthony Pollock that the recommendations within the report be approved. 
 
Upon being put to the vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED That:  
1) it be noted that this report was presented to the Audit committee on 5 December 

2016; 
 
2) Option A, as recommended by the Audit Committee and as set out in the report, i.e. 

opting into the Public Sector Audit Appointment process be approved.  
 
86. COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
The Council considered a report, set out on Agenda pages 165 to 167, relating to the 
outcome of a Community Governance Review. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Pauline Jorgensen and seconded by Councillor Alison 
Swaddle that the recommendations within the report be approved. 
 
Upon being put to the vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED That the following be agreed: 
1) that no changes be implemented following the Community Governance Review 

(CGR) that was initiated in February 2016; 

 
2) that the matters considered by the review should be reconsidered by a new CGR at 

a later date.  It is recommended that this is after formal planning applications have 
been submitted for that part of the South Wokingham Strategic Development 
Location (SDL) that is currently within the Wokingham Without Parish. 

 
87. CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION  
The Council considered a report regarding proposed changes to the Constitution as 
recommended by the Constitution Review Working Group, as set out on Agenda pages 
169 to 174. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Pauline Jorgensen and seconded by Councillor Prue Bray 
that the recommendations within the report be approved. 
 
RESOLVED That:  
1) the following changes to the Constitution as recommended by the Constitution 

Review Working Group be agreed: 
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a) that Appendix A – Process for Appointing Independent Remuneration Panel 

Members be amended as follows: 
“1. Advert placed on the website etc and in the local newspaper if 
appropriate.” 

 
b) that Rule 4.4.3.2d)iii) be amended as follows: 

“To review, revise as necessary and recommend adoption of the Risk 
Management Policy and Strategy to Executive when changes occur.” 

 
c) that Rule 8.2.1 be amended as follows: 

“8.2.1  Meetings of the Planning Committee 
The Planning Committee shall meet as scheduled in the Timetable of 
Meetings agreed by Council.” 

 
2) the Terms of Reference of the Constitution Review Working Group be noted. 
 
88. TIMETABLE OF MEETINGS 2017/18  
The Council considered the proposed Timetable of Meetings for the 2017/18 Municipal 
Year as set out on Agenda page 175. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Julian McGhee-Sumner and seconded by Councillor 
Anthony Pollock that the 2017/18 Timetable of Meetings be approved. 
 
Councillors Lindsay Ferris, Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey and Ian Pittock commented that 
consideration should be given to holding a Council meeting in January to enable further 
opportunities for debate. 
 
Upon being put to the vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED  That the Timetable of Meetings for the 2017/18 Municipal Year, as set out in 
the Agenda, be approved. 
 

25



This page is intentionally left blank


	82. Minutes of Previous Meeting

